FIM:GG [03/05/09)]
Item No. 16.

anoroinance 2009-03-05-0163

ACCEPTING $46,900.00 FROM THE SAN ANTONIO PUBLIC LIBRARY
FOUNDATION, AND AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 IN THE
AMOUNT OF $68,200.00 TO THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH
F.A, NUNNELLY COMPANY FOR ADDITIONAL WORK FOR THE
JOHN IGO BRANCH LIBRARY OUTDOOR READING AREA
IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT, LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 8,
AN AUTHORIZED 1999 AND 2008 GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS
AND CERTIFICATES OF OBLIGATION FUNDED PROJECT.

*® &% * * *

WHEREAS, a contract with F.A. Nunnelly Company in the amount of $3,623,800.00 was
authorized by Ordinance No. 2006-06-29-0766 for the John Igo Branch Library Outdoor
Reading Area Improvements Project; and

WHEREAS, the original Project was completed in December 2007 with an inclusion of an
outside reading area as part of the original design and as an unfunded alternate, thus, keeping the
Project open until additional funding was available for the completion of the outside reading
area; and :

WHEREAS, the funding for the outside reading area will come from the remaining contingency
funds from the original Project plus a donation from the San Antonio Public Library Foundation;
and

WHEREAS, this Ordinance accepts a donation in the amount of $46,900.00 from the San
Antonio Public Library Foundation; and

WHEREAS, this Ordinance authorizes Change Order No. 1 in the amount of $68,200.00 which
is necessary to provide for the construction of an outdoor reading area at the John Igo Branch
Library; and

WHEREAS, approval of the Ordinance will be a continuation of City Council policy to
complete previously approved 1999 and 2003 General Obligation Bonds and Certificate of
Obligation funded projects; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. The City Manager or her designee is hereby authorized to accept a donation in
the amount of $46,900.00 from the San Antonio Public Library Foundation in connection with
the John Igo Branch Library Outdoor Reading Area Improvements Project.

SECTION 2. Change Order No. 1 in the amount of $68,200.00 is hereby approved. The City
Manager or her designee is hereby authorized to execute Change Order No. 1 to the contract with
F.A. Nunnelly Company. Said contract was approved by Ordinance No. 2006-06-29-0766 in
connection with the John Igo Branch Library Outdoor Reading Area Improvements Project.


http:68,200.00
http:46,900.00
http:68,200.00
http:46,900.00
http:3,623,800.00
http:68,200.00
http:46,900.00

Item No. 16.
Page Ne. 2.

SECTION 3. The following financial adjustments are hereby approved:

a) The amount of $25,576.00 is appropriated in SAP Fund 29603005, Library
Foundation, SAP Internal Order # 204000000568, SAP GL account 6102100 —
Interfund Transfer out entitled Transfer to 04-00101-90-10. The amount of $25,576.00
is authorized to be transferred to SAP Fund 45099000, General Obligation Capital
Projects.

b) The budget in SAP Fund 45099000, General Obligation Capital Projects, SAP Project
Definition 04-00101, Hausman Road Branch Library, shall be revised by increasing
SAP WBS Element 04-00101-90-10 entitled Transferr From Internal Order #
204000000568, SAP GL Account 6101100 — Interfund Transfer In, by the amount
$25,576.00.

¢) The amount of $21,324.00 is appropriated in SAP Fund 29603001, Library Gift &
Memorial, SAP Intemal Order # 204000000552, SAP GL account 6102100 -
Interfund Transfer out entitled Transfer to 04-00101-90-11. The amount of $21,324.00
is authorized to be transferred to SAP Fund 45099000, General Obligation Capital
Projects.

d) The budget in SAP Fund 45099000, General Obligation Capital Projects, SAP Project
Definition 04-00101, Hausman Road Branch Library, shall be revised by increasing
SAP WBS FElement 04-00101-90-11 entitled Transfer From Internal Order #
204000000552, SAP GL Account 6101100 — Interfund Transfer In, by the amount
$21,324.00.

¢) The amount of $46,900.00 is appropriated in SAP Fund 45099000, General Obligation
Capital Projects, SAP Project Definition 04-00101, Hausman Road Branch Library,
SAP WBS Element 04-00101-05-02-01, entitled Library Resources, SAP GL Account
5201140.

f) The budget in SAP Fund 45099000, General Obligation Capital Projects, SAP Project
Definition 04-00101, Hausman Road Branch Library, shall be revised by decreasing
SAP WBS Element 04-00101-05-03 entitled Construction Contingency, SAP GL
account 5201140, by the amount of $21,300.00.

g) The budget in SAP Fund 45099000, General Obligation Capital Projects, SAP Project
Definition 04-00101, Hausman Road Branch Library, shall be revised by increasing
SAP WBS Element 04-00101-05-02-01 entitled Library Resources, SAP GL Account
5201140, by the amount of $21,300.00.

h) The amount of 68,200.00 is in SAP Fund 45099000, General Obligation Capital
Projects, SAP Project Definition 04-00101, Hausman Road Branch Library, SAP
WBS Element 04-00101-05-02-01, entitled Library Resources, SAP GL Account
5201140 and is authorized to be encumbered and made payable to F.A. Nunnelly
Company for additional construction work


http:68,200.00
http:of$21,300.00
http:21,300.00
http:46,900.00
http:21,324.00
http:21,324.00
http:21,324.00
http:25,576.00
http:of$25,576.00
http:25,576.00

Item No, 16.
Page No. 3.

SECTION 4. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the
Director of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence
by the City Manager or the City Manager’s designee, correct allocation to specific SAP Fund
Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund
Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers,
and SAP GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.

SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall take effect on the tenth day after passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 5th day of March, 2009.

ik

PHIL HARDBERGER

ATTEST: S '
ey
City Cler

APPROVED AS TO FORM: “Z




CIYY OF SAN ANTONIO )
€A?:TAL TMEROVEMENTS MANAGEMENT SERVICES .
CHANGE ORDER REQUEST {Submit 2 Originaie)

Diste Prapargd: aiun 30 2005 Ghanpe Crdar No, GRS - 04 " Prokers No, G4-00404
Project Name: HAUSIAN ROAD BRANCH LIBRARY (JOMN 10 - DIST 8 '

{Project Kame as shown on the Work Project Authorlzation)

The reeidion or pendment desoibad Balow is o (he work sriginally or praviously specifind fs heroby sequested, including all changes in costs. {Destriba wialk Yo be sdded or
delsted, Inchuding SAF Maltedtal rumber. Atlach a rrdoed plan sheet effacted or drawings

INCORPORATION OF AN GUTDOOR READIMNG AREA.  FUNDEDR BY SAVINGS ON ORIGINAL CONTRACY GF m,m AND BY UNUSED CONSTRUCTION
[CORTINGENCY OF 524,300 AND BY DONATION FROM SAN ANTONIO LIBRARY POUNDATION GF $46,900.

vust figatinn for Proposed Allerstion (Describe In detad why this work s 1o be added or delelad. Use attachments it necessary.):
COWHER REQLIESTED - BEYTERMENT

Changs Order will resill 1n chargs o Covtract Cost as: { XX _§inoreass [ o) EPBOTEBEE ) $ B8,200.00
Dhange Orderwil remitly changs to Condract Days as: | XX Y Incresss [one] DaGrEEBE ’ " #Duye 43
170 by negutietsd by fhe Oonbastor sy e Gy 4 }wieening Des [ XA der Dy
REGUESTED 81 . 4 "N ,
ey { CONTRACTOR ety V.  Ao?
City, Consuting Eoginew! Arctifest, Oher /‘c.w Hnprasantative A : &‘,‘f , Date 1
RECCRIBENOED BY:
Lty Depadtést Db v (et
Fy B e : Beta TTH & Froject Rencasariatve ‘ Bets
APPROVED BY: -
Data Director of Ciptal Impravarniands btanagamant Servipes o
" " FOR mm ONLY
Ordinance Required: XX Yas []te [ 7 o Amount $25,000 {+ or -} [ ] Additional funds requived -
WBS Element: : ‘ WBS Element:
Original Cartract Amouni ' . | Construction Contingency-Fund:
Pravious approved COs: ' . Previous Approved COt
Tribs Changs Order: ' . This Change trdee
Tokoi: ) . ' Total Change Hrders:
Salance:
Fund #1 . ; | Ornance o O OERTNTER e OTCINZNCE Dt ufia 28, 2006,
Furchisse Segustcion #: o Coptract #: : Purchase, Crder #1

WY Bs “l!;ma form b 8 eat Wmmt racied gnd shill b& rmkma in weomrdans® with te provisions of (e Locat Goveramant Code, Bsctos 201, Wiﬁt twn {2 originels with
lupp(m ng douamunts. X

Attachment I



http:tr.elldm.n1

F.A.NUNNELLY co.

GENEBEAL DOKTEALASTOER

Change Order No. 01
CIMS-01

To: CITY OF SAN ANTONIO
114 W. COMMERCE, 5TH FLOOR
ATTN: JESSE MARTINEZ
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78205

Project: HAUSMAN ROAD BRANCH LIBRARY

RFC No; PH 108

Date: 1/16/2009

Description:  Change Order No. 01 (CIMS-031) (PHASE 108) (Alt#5) is billing for:
Alternate #5-Fxtended Landscape Features. (Ref: 1.-106)
£60.800.00 + 10% OH/P ($6.080.00) + Bond (81,320.00) = $68,200.00

The above work is subject to the same conditions as specified in the original contract
unless otherwise stipulated.

Upon approval the sum of $68,200.00will be added to the contract price.

Original Contract $3,623.800.00

Other Approved Change Orders $0.00

Total Contract to Date $3,623,800.00

This Request $68.200.00

Other Pending Requests 30.00

Total Contract plus Pending RFCs $3.692,000.00
Authorized Signature: Date:

F. A, NUNNELLY CO, INC,

Authorized Siguature; Date:
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO



http:53,692,000.00
http:68.200.00
http:1,320.00
http:6,080.00

CHANGE ORDER ESTIMATE

1. PROJECT: HAUSMAN RD. BRANCH LIBRARY 2 oo P #1108
3. CHANGE ORDER REQUESTED BY: 4, DATE:  416/2008
SCOPE: Alt#5.Extended Landscape Features
5. MATERIAL: $
5 ESTIMATING FEE: $ Q.00
7. MATERIAL & FQUIPMENT SUB.-TOTAL § 0
& SUPERVISION 35 MANHOURS @ & 28,80 frlour $ 887 50
9. LABOR 35 MANMOURS 6 $ 2500 Mour $ 875,00
10, LABOR SUBTOTAL % 1,873
11 EQUIPMENT RENTAL %
20, SCOPE
Site Clearning & Gradiag & 4,800 00
Ornamental Fenging % 0.00 &t Smokehouse
Landscaping % G,240.00
Benches & oraniie g 15.000.00
Light nole foolings % 3,380.00
Boardwalk $ 16,966.00
Ehactrical g 5,431,600
21, SUBCONTRACTORS SUB.TOTAL $
22, PERMITS AMD FEES $
23 NOIRECT COSY FOR THIS CHANGE ORDER ¥
24, CO 8UB-TOTAL COST % &0.800
25 LABOR BURDEN 0.00% & 4]
28, SUB-TOTAL $ £0 800
27 MARKUP / SUBS $ ]
. 28. 8UBTOTAL § 80,600
28 MARKUP / FAN 10.00% § 8,080
30. SUB.TOTAL $ 68,880
11 CREDITS %
32. SUB-TOTAL $ 8880
33 BOKD PREMIUM % s
34. TOTAL CHANGE ORDER PRICE $ 68 200
SUBMITTED BY:  Gary Chrislensen, Project Menager DATE: 1716802008

ARPPROVED BY: DATE:



http:6.43t.00

-m BEAM AN PORY N DECKINGT BN JDET HW POST AND JXET “ POBT ANDANRT
SR AR, B e A et

LR i B N

A T oS TR 5
fc U dutigAp e S : E
oy e ro——————— iy on
R o A A e T SRk
it siioddiinte st oty g ag
b i A T AR R AR

Pt rier
ST
R AT i,
i e e

oy "

R e grnyind
[fihpiciguided
ety

3{5{{{.%&{.4@.,{}
5 POST, BEAM, AND JORST PLAN »w

ﬁ”&"ﬁ»ﬁ SEALL PABRWAY ANIF HALSMAN BIAD

CITY OF SAN ANTOMIO
BAN AMTOMI, TERNAS

R
b A
¥
fanvEn
ool e
s o
Gl - 5
Kol - R e
w |ew [Seme
e P

- P g e e g g g i Wil
ﬁ%fw DEOK ABUTMENT mﬁmmﬁw G2 3 .

e ‘ Mzm BENDA B0 PLASTC %Mm@xv
i s N 8 A0 st

L,

e



WiTH
WITH
LIGHTY

%
s

B

APE

.

SMOKEHOL
INTEGRATED LANDSC

SAL LANDSCAPE

JIGHTING AND ACCESS.
LIGHTING,

VEE
VATED BOARDWALK

*

1A

THROQUGHOUT.

ADDITION
 ADDITIONAL LANDSCAPING

CEXPANDED  LIGHTH
)

ey

R
R

Rt
R

y
-
.

///
.

.

) 7
7 -
.
i
i
i

.
,
. j .,
. ”’ff””//% - g v i
. i
|
. 2

s
o

.
S




>roject Location: S:\Vertical PM\AIma\GIS\IgoLib.mxd
Name:S:\VerticalPM\AIma\GIS\IgoL ib.pdf

1 inch equals 500 feet

Q&
2
& & L
(@) 9
O &2
g ©
Q F Y &
o R
& N~ O Ny
e QO N
Y oW M
RT O ®
OO N NS
S
< 0
Y%
e
—
—
Lkt
=
2
>
O
x
(y HAUSMAN RD . John lgo Branch
< W
X o
s %
2“ O
w Z
N O
5 i
< Ll
Map Extent 2
|._
=
Z
L
-
WOLLER PLACEg' O
=
T
o & £ BEAVERTREE
W-LO b < O
P g a
;&{\ e
> ° T TANTIVITY
\ 0 ®) @)
/ 7
o CORIANPARK
WOLLER TRL
1 Capital Improvements
JOhn Igo BranCh lerary - Management Services
13330 Kyle Seale PKWY —
7 gggi?;lslﬁrl:;ﬁg\sgmgnt Management Services Depal San Antonio’ TX 78249 [ ] |Builn’
Map Date: January 21, 2009

Sen dnranio

o 55
Syelems

45779




